

# King County

## Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	2010	)-0269	Version:	1			
Туре:	Ordi	nance			Status:	Passed	
File created:	5/3/2	2010			In control:	Environment and Transportation	on Committee
On agenda:					Final action:	6/21/2010	
Enactment date:	6/1/2	2010			Enactment #	: 16859	
Title:	AN ORDINANCE authorizing the executive to enter into the Evergreen Pool Asset Transfer Statement and Public Use Agreement between King County and the Highline school district regarding the ownership and operation of the Evergreen pool.						
Sponsors:	Jan Drago, Larry Phillips						
Indexes:	Pools						
Code sections:							
Attachments:	1. 16859.pdf, 2. A. Evergreen Pool Asset Transfer Statement and Public Use Agreement, 3. 2010- 0269 Transmittal Letter.doc, 4. 2010-0269 Fiscal Note.xls, 5. 2010-0269 Staff Report - Evergreen Pool khm, 6. A. Evergreen Pool Asset Transfer Statement and Public Use Agreement						
Date	Ver.	Action By			۵	ction	Result
6/21/2010	1	Metropol	itan King C	ounty	Council F	Passed	Pass
6/8/2010	1	Environn Committe	nent and Tr ee	anspo	ortation F	Recommended Do Pass Consent	Pass
5/3/2010	1	Metropol	itan King C	ounty	Council li	ntroduced and Referred	
Clerk 04/29/201	0						

### AN ORDINANCE authorizing the executive to enter into the Evergreen Pool

Asset Transfer Statement and Public Use Agreement between King County and

the Highline school district regarding the ownership and operation of the

Evergreen pool.

### BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF KING COUNTY:

#### SECTION 1. Findings:

A. In March 1970, King County ("the county") leased property at 606 SW 116th Street in Seattle from

Highline school district No. 401 ("the district") for forty years. As part of Forward Thrust, the county

constructed the Evergreen pool ("the pool") on the leased property.

B. As a result of the county's fiscal challenges, the pool closed in September 2009, but has been

maintained in a way that will allow the pool to be reopened with minimal expense.

C. On March 25, 2010, the county's lease with the district expired, and title to the pool automatically vested in the district. As a result, the county no longer owns the pool.

D. The county has reached an agreement with the district that will support the reopening of the pool to provide recreational opportunities to the public at minimal expense to the county.

E. The agreement provides that the county will contribute fifty thousand dollars toward capital improvements at the pool and fifty thousand dollars toward operational expenses to allow the pool to be reopened to the public for recreational uses. The district in turn agrees to use reasonable efforts to keep the pool open at least through December 31, 2010, to provide recreational opportunities to the public.

F. The district has signed the agreement, retained a pool operator, and taken other steps to reopen the pool for the benefit of the public.

SECTION 2. The King County executive is hereby authorized to enter into the

Evergreen Pool Asset Transfer Statement and Public Use Agreement, substantially in the form of Attachment A to this ordinance.